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2014 City-Wide Speed Study 

  

1.0 Introduction 
City Council authorized a study to develop recommended speed limits for all city 
streets and state highways within the City.  This report is intended to be used by the 
City Council to formally adopt and/or change posted speed limits within the City of 
Laramie.  It will also be used by the City of Laramie Engineering Division and Police 
Department to defend enforcement of traffic speed limits established throughout the 
City. 

1.1 Project Objectives 

The main objective for the 2014 City-Wide Speed Study project is to study existing 
speed limits and recommend speed limits on all local, collector and arterial roads as 
shown within the municipal boundary on the Urban Boundary, Functionally 
Classification, and Central Business District Boundary Concurrence1.  There are 
special areas of interest for this study.  They include streets: 

• Adjacent to K-12 schools; 

• Adjacent to City parks; 

• In residential neighborhoods; 

• In downtown Laramie; and 

• In the 20 MPH speed limit zone around University of Wyoming core campus. 

The special areas of interest are shown in Figure 1.  Downtown Laramie is defined 
as the Central Business District on the Urban Boundary, Functionally Classification, 
and Central Business District Boundary Concurrence. 

2.0 Literature Search 
A literature search was conducted to identify laws that apply to speed limits in 
Laramie as well as methods for developing speed limits. 

2.1 Review of State Statutes 

The Wyoming State Statutes were reviewed to determine which ones were 
applicable to the project.  The following Statutes govern the establishment of speed 
limits in Wyoming: 

                                                 
1  Urban Boundary, Functionally Classification, and Central Business District Boundary Concurrence.  Laramie 

Urban System Committee.  June 1, 2011. 
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Statute 31-5-301 requires a 20 MPH speed limit around school buildings, school 
grounds, and other locations designated by the City.  The Statute also designates a 
maximum speed limit of 30 MPH in urban areas.  The portions of the Statute 
applicable to this project are: 

“31-5-301. Maximum speed limits. 

(a) Except when a special hazard exists that requires lower speed for 
compliance with subsection (a) of this section, subject to W.S. 31-5-203(b), 
the limits specified in this subsection or established as otherwise authorized 
shall be maximum lawful speeds and no person shall drive a vehicle on a 
highway at a speed in excess of maximum limits: 

(i) Twenty (20) miles per hour when passing a school building, the grounds 
thereof, within any other area or space in the vicinity of a school 
designated by an official traffic control device as a school zone with a 
reduced speed limit or a school crossing if appropriate signs giving notice 
of a reduced speed limit are erected; 

(ii) Thirty (30) miles per hour in any urban district and in any residence 
district or subdivision except on roads that have been designated a 
private road pursuant to W.S. 18-5-306(a)(vii);” 

Statute 31-5-303 allows local agencies to change the speed limit within their 
jurisdiction.  The revised speed limit can be lower or higher than 30 MPH, and must 
be reasonable and safe.  The portions of the Statute applicable to this project are: 

“31-5-303. Establishing maximum speed limits by local authorities. 

(b) In compliance with rules promulgated by the department, local authorities in 
their respective jurisdictions may determine the proper maximum speed for all 
streets and highways within their respective corporate jurisdiction which 
maximum speed is reasonable and safe and which may be greater or less 
than the maximum speed permitted under this act. The rules promulgated by 
the department shall adopt standards consistent with national practices. 

(c) Any altered limit established under this section shall be effective during hours 
of darkness or at other times as may be determined when appropriate signs 
giving notice thereof are erected upon the street or highway. 

(d) Not more than six (6) alterations authorized under this section shall be made 
per mile along a street or highway, except in the case of reduced limits at 
intersections, and the difference between adjacent limits shall not be more 
than fifteen (15) miles per hour.” 

2.2 Methods for Establishing Speed Limits 

Methods for establishing speed limits were researched to determine the best 
approach for this project.  A resource, Methods and Practices for Setting Speed 
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Limits: An Informational Report2 describes five methods / philosophies for 
determining speed limits.  The methods are described below. 

Engineering Approach.  The engineering approach is a two-step process based on 
operating conditions such as the 85th percentile speed (the speed at which 85% of 
free flowing traffic is traveling at or below), or the design speed.  Once the speed 
limit is established based on the 85th percentile speed or design speed, it is adjusted 
based on other factors such as amount of pedestrian and/or bicycle traffic, presence 
of a median, amount of side street access.  WYDOT’s procedures for setting speed 
limits are based on the Engineering Approach.  It utilizes the 85th percentile speed 
and the 50th percentile speed as a basis for recommending a speed limit. 

Road Risk Method.  Speed limits are set based on the functional classification of 
the road.  The speed limit is then adjusted based on the level of roadside 
development. 

Expert System Approach.  Expert systems are computer programs that use 
knowledge and inference procedures to simulate the judgment and behavior of 
experts.  The Federal Highway Administration has developed USLIMITS2 
(http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/uslimits/) which employs a decision algorithm to advise the 
user of the speed limit for the specific road section.  The algorithm is based on 
previous research, input from practitioners and experts, and lessons learned from a 
previous generation of the expert system. 

Optimal Speed Limits.  This method is based on setting speed limits to minimize 
the total societal costs of transportation.  Travel time, vehicle operating costs, road 
crashes, traffic noise, and air pollution are considered in the determination of optimal 
speed limits. 

Injury Minimization.  This method is based on the premise that speed limits should 
be set low to minimize the possibility of fatalities resulting from a crash.  Speed limits 
are set according to the crash types that are likely to occur, the impact forces that 
result, and the human body’s tolerance to withstand these forces.  Other outcomes of 
setting speed limits based on the Injury Minimization method include reduced delay 
and fuel consumption. 

3.0 Study Methodology 
STS utilized the USLIMITS2 expert system and the WYDOT criteria (engineering 
approach) to evaluate the speed limits in Laramie.  The USLIMITS2 expert system 
was used to evaluate the speed limit on sections of city streets and state highways 
based on an extensive list of data that define the section.  Results from the 
USLIMITS2 expert system were compared to the WYDOT criteria to develop the 
recommended speed limit for each section.  Uniform speed limit recommendations 
were then developed for each street classification (road risk method). 

                                                 
2  Methods and Practices for Setting Speed Limits: An Informational Report.  Federal Highway Administration.  April 

2012. 

http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/uslimits/
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Traffic count and speed data were collected at 120 locations in September 2014 and 
supplemented with data from recent studies for a total of 129 locations.  The 
locations were selected to represent the arterial, minor arterial, major collector, and 
local roadway classifications.  To address the question about appropriate speed 
limits around schools, parks, streets adjacent to UW, and in the downtown area, data 
were collected in these locations when possible.  Residences exist on all 
classifications of streets; however, the majority are on local streets.  Therefore, all 
local streets were considered representative of neighborhoods streets. 

The traffic count and speed data were collected using Jamar Trax road tube counters 
and TraxPro software was used to analyze and process the traffic count and speed 
data.  The Jamar Trax counters are designed to record all of the vehicles passing by 
a site by time-stamping each axel that passes over the road tubes.  TraxPro software 
analyzed the time stamped data to eliminate the the influence that groups of vehicles 
would have on the speed statistics used to establish the speed limits.  This process 
resulted in accurate traffic counts and speed data for free-flowing traffic. 

The data for all of the locations are summarized in Table 1.  Each of the sections are 
numbered for easy reference and were selected to be representative of their 
respective roadway classification.  Sections are noted that fall within one of the 
special locations including schools, parks, residential neighborhoods, and/or 
downtown. 

To support the use of the USLIMITS2 expert system, the following data were 
collected and are summarized in Table 1. 

• Section Length.  The length of the section in miles.  For this study, the 
section length was estimated using Google Earth. 

• Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT).  The daily volume collected for this 
study was used for this input. 

• Divided / Undivided.  This variable indicates the presence of a median or a 
two-way-left-turn-lane. 

• Number of Through Lanes.  The total number of through lanes in both 
directions was input.  These data were collected using Google Maps. 

• Area Type.  The three possible street types defined by USLIMITS2 are as 
follows: 

o Commercial.  A commercial street is a street that serves both through 
traffic and local commercial activities.  The streets usually tend to be 
multilane and on-street parking on one or both sides may or may not 
be permitted. 

o Collector.  A collector street carries both through traffic from 
residential neighborhoods and local traffic generated by residents who 
live along the corridor.  The pavement widths permit full time 
operation of bidirectional traffic.  Development along the street is 
primarily single and multi-family homes, however, the corridor may 
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contain a small amount of commercial development; usually 
convenience stores at major intersections. 

o Residential.  A residential neighborhood street is a public street 
located within a subdivision or group of homes that serves the 
motorized and non-motorized activities of residents.  These streets 
usually do not carry through traffic and commercial development is not 
permitted in the area. 

• Number of Driveways.  This refers to the number of driveways and 
unsignalized access points in the section.  Google Maps was used to collect 
these data. 

• Number of Signals.  The number of signals in the section including the 
signals at the ends of the section were input.  Google Maps was used to 
collect these data. 

• On-Street Parking Useage.  The two options are “High” and “Not High”.  
High parking activity and usage typically occur in downtown and/or CBD 
areas.  These areas usually have parking on both sides of the road with 
parking time limits that do not exceed 60 minutes, with at least 30 percent of 
parking spaces occupied during weekdays.  The locations in Laramie with 
High on-street parking usage are in the downtown area and around the UW 
campus. 

• Pedestrian / Bicycle Activity.  Possible inputs are “High” and “Not High”.  
Areas around the UW campus and in the downtown area were considered 
High pedestrian activity areas. 

• Crash Data.  The total number of crashes and the combined number of injury 
and fatality crashes were input.  The data for each section were obtained 
from WYDOT for the period beginning January 1, 2009 through June 30, 
2014. 

• Existing Speed Limit.  The existing speed limit for each section was input.  
These data were collected by Coffey Engineering. 

• 85th Percentile Speed.  The 85th percentile speed is the speed at or below 
which 85% of the drivers travel on a road segment.  These data were 
collected with the daily volumes. 

• 50th Percentile Speed.  The 50th percentile speed is the speed at or below 
which 50% of the drivers travel on a road segment.  These data were 
collected with the daily volumes. 

The following data are required for each of the sections but are not contained in 
Table 1. 

• Route Type.  There are three route types defined by USLIMITS2 including 
limited access freeway, road section in an undeveloped area, and road 
section in developed area.  All of the count locations were on a road section 
in a developed area. 
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• Adverse Alignment.  Adverse alignment of the road includes road features 
with vertical and/or horizontal alignments that differ significantly from the 
alignment of the general road.  Adverse alignment segments typically have 
poor sight distance, reverse curves, and other features such as narrow 
pavement widths and shoulders that reduce operating speeds below the 
general speed limit for the section.  Data were not collected at locations 
where the alignment could be judged as adverse. 

• One-Way Street.  Data were not collected on any one-way streets. 

4.0 Analysis Results and Recommended Speed Limits 
The data for 129 locations was reviewed and recommended speed limits were 
developed for each section.  The recommended speed limits are: 

• Arterial.  The existing and recommended speed limit is 30 MPH on arterial 
streets including Grand Avenue, 3rd Street, Snowy Range Road, and Clark 
Street.  There are sections of each of these streets on the fringe of the city 
where the speed limits are higher than 30 MPH.  The higher speed limits in 
these fringe sections are necessary to transition to the 30 MPH speed zone 
and should not be changed. 

• Minor Arterial.  The existing and recommended speed limit is 30 MPH which 
would apply to almost every minor arterial roadway in Laramie.  Exceptions 
include Curtis Street west of 3rd Street where the existing and recommended 
speed limits are 40 MPH and 45 MPH, and 15th Street adjacent to the UW 
campus where the speed limit is 20 MPH. 

There are two speed zones on minor arterial streets that should be changed 
to 30 MPH.  They include: 

o A short 25 MPH speed zone exists on 15th Street near Baker Street.  
This zone should be removed and replaced with appropriate warning 
signs. 

o 20 MPH signs exist on 30th Street adjacent to Indian Paintbrush 
Elementary School.  The 20 MPH signs should be removed and the 
signing plan implemented that is contained in Figure 4. 

• Major Collector.  The existing and recommended speed limit is 30 MPH 
which would apply to almost every major collector roadway in Laramie and 
match the existing speed limit.  Exceptions include 9th Street and Willett 
Drive adjacent to the University of Wyoming core campus where the speed 
limit is 20 MPH. 

• Local.  STS developed a recommendation of 25 MPH based on the results of 
the analysis; however, the City staff recommended that the speed limit on 
local streets remain at 30 MPH.  This recommendation is based on the 
following factors: 

o Compliance with the 30 MPH Speed Limit.  The majority of people 
are already traveling under the 30 MPH speed limit.  If the speed limit 



 

Sustainable Traffic Solutions, Inc. 
2014 City-Wide Speed Study City of Laramie 
Laramie, Wyoming June 30, 2015 

7 

were reduced to 25 MPH on local streets, there would be no change 
in motorists’ behavior.  Therefore, there would be no additional safety 
benefit realized by reducing the speed limit to 25 MPH. 

o Cost to Enforce the 25 MPH Speed Limit.  The additional effort to 
enforce a lower speed limit would require either additional officers or 
reassignment of officers from their normal duties. 

o Cost of Signing.  To lower the speed limit to 25 MPH on local streets 
would require the City to post a speed limit sign in each location 
where a motorist would leave a 30 MPH zone and enter a 25 MPH 
zone.  The cost to furnish and install the signs would be several 
thousand dollars.  In addition, there would be an on-going cost to 
maintain the signs. 

There is a 20 MPH speed zone on 28th Street adjacent to Indian Paintbrush 
Elementary School.  The 20 MPH signs should be removed and the signing 
plan implemented that is contained in Figure 4. 

The following recommendations were made for each of the special areas. 

• Streets Adjacent to K-12 Schools and Parks.  K-12 schools and parks in 
Laramie exist on all classifications of streets.  Since the recommended speed 
on all classifications of streets is 30 MPH, the recommended speed limit is 30 
MPH on all streets adjacent to K-12 public schools and parks.  School speed 
limits will lower the 30 MPH speed limit in select locations to 20 MPH on 
school days.  The data for these sections are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. 

• Streets in Residential Neighborhoods.  The existing and recommended 
speed limit on residential streets (local streets) is 30 MPH.  The data for 
these sections are summarized in Table 4. 

• Streets in the Central Business District (Downtown).  STS recommended 
a 25 MPH speed limit west of 3rd Street based on the results of the analysis, 
however, the City staff recommended that the speed limit in the central 
business district west of 3rd Street remain at 30 MPH.  The recommendation 
was changed to 30 MPH because speeds are slow in this area due to the 
number of traffic signals, stop signs, and parking maneuvers.  In addition, the 
same issues related to lowering the speed limit on local streets would apply 
to lowering this speed limit in this area. 

• 20 MPH Speed Zone Around the University of Wyoming Core Campus.  
The existing and recommended speed limit is 20 MPH on streets around the 
core campus. 

4.1 20 MPH Speed Zones Around Schools 

The City has designated 20 MPH school zones at school crossings and other 
locations adjacent to the schools.  Locations where the 20 MPH school speed limit 
has been implemented by the City were determined based on consultation between 
the City and school district. 
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State Statute 31-5-301 requires that the speed limit be reduced to 20 MPH, 

“…when passing a school building, the grounds thereof, within any other 
area or space in the vicinity of a school designated by an official traffic 
control device as a school zone with a reduced speed limit or a school 
crossing if appropriate signs giving notice of a reduced speed limit are 
erected”. 

The City is not be in compliance with State Statute 31-5-301, and the locations of the 
existing 20 MPH school zones need to be reviewed and brought into compliance with 
the State Statute.  There are locations where non-uniform signs exist and the school 
signing does not comply with the MUTCD3.  The City should review the school 
signing to ensure that the signs meet the intent of Part 7 of the MUTCD and are 
designed and placed based on Figures 7B-1 through 7B-5. 

The 20 MPH speed zones around the schools were reviewed to determine changes 
that are necessary to make them compliant with State Statute 31-5-301.  Figures 3 
through 10 contain proposed signing changes and additions to comply with the State 
Statute.  In some locations, the City has posted school speed limit signs on a corner 
where the school grounds begin.  While that technically complies with the State 
Statute, it’s not good signing practice to place a speed limit sign on the corner 
because motorists turning onto the street likely won’t see the sign thus making the 
speed limit difficult to enforce.  Therefore, the changes contained in Figures 3 
through 10 recommend extending the school speed zones beyond the school 
grounds to make the school speed limits enforceable.  The proposed locations of the 
school speed limit assemblies were chosen considering the future locations of the 
school advance crossing assembly that is contained in Figure 7B-1 of the MUTCD.  

The END SCHOOL ZONE sign (S5-2) is proposed on southbound 28th Street and 
30th Street rather than a 30 MPH speed limit sign (see Figure 4).  Based on the 
MUTCD, the S5-2 sign or a speed limit sign can be used interchangeably to 
designate the end of the school speed zone.  The S5-2 sign was recommended for 
these locations because the southbound motorist will be approaching a STOP sign.  
It is not good signing practice to place a speed limit sign prior to a STOP sign.  The 
City should consider this and choose the END SCHOOL ZONE sign or the SPEED 
LIMIT 30 sign appropriately as the recommendations in Figures 3 through 10 are 
implemented. 

School speed zones at two schools, Snowy Range Academy and UW Lab School, 
were not addressed in this report.  The Snowy Range Academy exists in a 
commercial development with the front of the school facing the parking lot.  
Considering that the only portion of the school grounds adjacent to vehicular traffic 
are in a parking lot which is on private property, signing and traffic control are not the 
responsibility of the City.  The UW Lab School exists in the 20 MPH speed zone 
around the UW core campus; therefore, a school speed zone is not necessary. 

                                                 
3  Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.  Federal Highway Administration.  2012. 
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A cost estimate was prepared to implement the recommended signing changes 
shown in Figures 3 through 10.  The estimated cost for the signing improvements is 
$107,000 (see Table 7). 

5.0 Public Meeting 
A public meeting was held on April 13th at Fire Station #3 to present the results of the 
study to the public.  STS prepared a PowerPoint presentation that summarized the 
study methodology and results.  Three citizens attended the meeting along with three 
members of the City of Laramie Engineering Division.  Each of the citizens 
completed a survey to ask if they agreed with the speed limit recommendations and 
to provide comments.  The following is a summary of the survey responses: 

• One person disagreed with the 30 MPH recommended speed limit on arterial 
streets.  His comment said that he believes that higher speed limits on arterial 
streets would result in higher mobility throughout the city.   

• A second person disagreed with the 30 MPH recommended speed limit on 
local streets.  His comment said that he believed that the speed limit should 
be 20 MPH or 25 MPH on local streets and on Garfield Street near the 
Laramie Ice and Event Center.  Based on the discussion at the public 
meeting, this comment was related to the lack of sight distance on side-street 
approaches along Garfield Street near the Laramie Ice and Event Center due 
to cars parked on the street  

• The third person agreed with all of the recommended speed limits. 

The survey responses are contained in Appendix A. 

 



 

Sustainable Traffic Solutions, Inc. 
2014 City-Wide Speed Study City of Laramie 
Laramie, Wyoming June 30, 2015 

Tables 
Table 1 – Data Summary for All Sections 

Table 2 – Data Summary for Sections Adjacent to Public Schools 
Table 3 – Data Summary for Sections Adjacent to Parks 

Table 4 – Data Summary for Sections Adjacent to Residential Areas 
Table 5 – Data Summary for Sections in the Central Business District (Downtown Laramie) 

Table 6 – Data Summary for Sections Adjacent to the University of Wyoming 
Table 7 – School Signing Cost Estimate 

 



Count Locations 12.16.14-1
1 - Data Summary 1 of 8

5/11/2015
5:29 PM

Length

Corridor Miles Total Injury Death USLimits WYDOT 
Criteria STS

1 Grand Avenue Boulder Drive Vista Drive arterial 0.56 13,868 TWLTL 4 Commercial 3 2 Not High Not High 37 10 0 45 45 41 45 45 or 50 45

2 Grand Avenue 30th Street Boulder Drive arterial 0.60 15,478 TWLTL 4 Commercial 31 2 Not High Not High 5 1 0 45 38 33 35 35 or 40 45

3 Grand Avenue 22nd Street 30th Street arterial (UW) 0.39 16,015 Divided 4 Commercial 26 3 Not High Not High 132 31 0 30 35 31 30 35 or 40 30

4 Grand Avenue 15th Street 22nd Street arterial (UW) 0.68 15,443 Divided 4 Commercial 36 4 Not High High 197 37 0 30 34 29 30 30 or 35 30

5 Grand Avenue 9th Street 15th Street arterial (UW) 0.44 12,193 Undivided 4 Commercial 23 3 Not High High 137 26 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

6 Grand Avenue 6th Street 9th Street arterial 0.20 11,189 Undivided 4 Commercial 11 1 Not High Not High 26 7 0 30 31 26 25 30 or 35 30

7 Grand Avenue 3rd Street 6th Street arterial 0.21 11,408 Undivided 4 Commercial 17 2 High High 108 19 0 30 31 27 25 30 or 35 30

8 3rd Street Beaufort Street Reynolds Street arterial 0.40 4,621 Undivided 4 Commercial 18 1 Not High Not High 26 5 0 40 46 39 40 40, 45, or 50 40

9 3rd Street Reynolds Street Harney Street arterial 0.52 9,423 Undivided 4 Commercial 43 2 Not High Not High 54 17 0 30 33 28 30 30 or 35 30

10 3rd Street Harney Street Lewis Street arterial 0.26 10,700 Undivided 4 Commercial 21 1 Not High Not High 52 8 0 30 33 28 30 30 or 35 30

11 3rd Street Grand Avenue University Avenue arterial 0.13 12,961 Undivided 4 Commercial 4 2 High High 82 11 0 30 32 26 25 30 or 35 30

12 3rd Street Grand Avenue Custer Street arterial 0.13 9,213 Undivided 4 Commercial 9 2 High High 49 12 0 30 31 27 25 30 or 35 30

13 3rd Street Sheridan Street Russell Street arterial 0.26 9,098 Undivided 4 Commercial 20 1 Not High Not High 31 8 0 30 33 27 25 30 or 35 30

14 3rd Street Russell Street Boswell Drive arterial 0.32 9,264 Undivided 4 Commercial 36 1 Not High Not High 16 5 0 30 31 27 25 30 or 35 30

15 Snowy Range Road Wyoming Avenue Hayes Street arterial 0.10 2,334 Undivided 2 Commercial 0 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 32 26 30 30 or 35 30

16 Snowy Range Road Colorado Avenue Pierce Street arterial 0.24 10,121 TWLTL 4 Commercial 19 2 Not High Not High 14 2 0 30 33 28 30 30 or 35 30

17 Snowy Range Road Garfield Street Cedar Street arterial 0.58 9,653 Undivided 2 Commercial 7 1 Not High Not High 39 5 0 45 48 44 45 45, or 50 45

18 Beaufort Street 9th Street 15th Street minor arterial 0.35 1,312 Undivided 2 Residential 39 0 Not High Not High 7 1 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

19 Curtis Street I-80 Ramps McCue Street minor arterial 0.24 7,931 Undivided 4 Commercial 1 1 Not High Not High 28 3 1 40 39 31 30 35 or 40 40

20 Curtis Street McCue Street Cedar Street minor arterial 0.49 7,711 Undivided 2 Commercial 1 1 Not High Not High 20 1 0 45 45 40 45 45 or 50 45

21 Curtis Street Cedar Street 3rd Street minor arterial 0.45 9,544 Undivided 2 Commercial 0 1 Not High Not High 14 5 0 40 45 40 45 40, 45, or 50 40

22 Reynolds Street 3rd Street 9th Street minor arterial 0.35 8,305 Undivided 2 Collector 37 3 Not High Not High 34 12 0 30 48 41 40 45 or 50 30

23 Reynolds Street 9th Street 15th Street minor arterial x 0.39 8,169 Undivided 2 Collector 35 3 Not High Not High 58 17 0 30 30 25 25 30 or 35 30

24 Reynolds Street 15th Street 22nd Street minor arterial 0.50 9,525 Undivided 2 Collector 32 0 Not High Not High 51 9 0 30 30 25 25 25 or 30 30

25 Reynolds Street 22nd Street 30th Street minor arterial x 0.50 5,845 Undivided 2 Collector 11 0 Not High Not High 11 0 0 30 30 25 30 25 or 30 30

26 Harney Street 3rd Street 9th Street minor arterial 0.41 5,954 Undivided 2 Collector 36 2 Not High Not High 33 10 0 30 38 33 35 35 or 40 30

27 Harney Street 9th Street 15th Street minor arterial 0.41 7,652 Undivided 2 Collector 35 2 Not High Not High 41 16 0 30 29 25 25 25 or 30 30

28 Harney Street 15th Street 22nd Street minor arterial (UW) 0.51 8,276 Undivided 2 Collector 3 2 Not High Not High 31 4 0 30 35 32 30 30 or 35 30

29 Harney Street 22nd Street 30th Street minor arterial (UW) 0.55 5,231 Undivided 2 Collector 4 2 Not High Not High 11 4 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

30 Skyline Road 8th Street 15th Street minor arterial 0.38 2,359 Undivided 2 Collector 15 0 Not High Not High 5 0 0 30 38 32 40 35 or 40 30

31 15th Street Beaufort Street Reynolds Street minor arterial 0.47 3,082 Undivided 2 Collector 50 1 Not High Not High 10 1 0 30 32 27 25 30 or 35 30

32 15th Street Reynolds Street Harney Street minor arterial x 0.44 6,209 Undivided 2 Collector 20 2 Not High Not High 18 3 0 30 26 21 20 25 or 30 30

124 15th Street Harney Street Lewis Street minor arterial 0.26 7,002 Undivided 2 Collector 13 1 Not High Not High 48 6 0 30 24 19 20 20 or 25 30

125 15th Street Lewis Street Willett Drive minor arterial (UW) 0.10 8,702 Undivided 2 Collector 1 1 Not High High 0 0 0 20 20 16 20 20 or 25 20

33 15th Street Willett Drive Grand Avenue minor arterial (UW) 0.24 9,188 Undivided 4 Collector 7 4 Not High Not High 42 7 0 20 23 19 20 20 or 25 20

34 15th Street Grand Avenue Sheridan Street minor arterial 0.27 6,275 Undivided 2 Collector 30 2 Not High Not High 19 4 0 30 30 25 25 25, 30 or 35 30

35 15th Street Sheridan Street Spring Creek Drive minor arterial 0.23 5,647 Undivided 2 Collector 23 2 Not High Not High 8 2 0 30 31 27 30 30  or 35 30

36 15th Street Palmer Drive Bill Nye Avenue minor arterial 0.28 4,560 Undivided 2 Collector 15 0 Not High Not High 4 0 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

37 22nd Street Reynolds Street Binford Street minor arterial x 0.22 4,646 Undivided 2 Collector 12 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 31 24 30 25, 30, or 35 30

38 22nd Street Binford Street Willett Drive minor arterial (UW) 0.63 7,079 Undivided 2 Collector 6 1 Not High Not High 21 6 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

39 22nd Street Willett Drive Grand Avenue minor arterial (UW) 0.28 7,201 Undivided 2 Collector 9 1 Not High Not High 5 0 0 30 29 25 30 25 or 30 30

40 30th Street Reynolds Street Harney Street minor arterial 0.30 5,062 Undivided 2 Commercial 1 1 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 33 28 35 30 or 35 30

41 30th Street Harney Street Willett Drive minor arterial (UW) 0.50 10,008 Undivided 2 Commercial 8 1 Not High Not High 9 3 0 30 29 26 30 30 30

42 30th Street Willett Drive Grand Avenue minor arterial (UW) 0.31 12,046 Undivided 2 Commercial 11 1 Not High Not High 29 9 0 30 32 27 30 30 or 35 30

43 Colorado Avenue Snowy Range Road Franklin Street major collector 0.20 1,896 Undivided 2 Collector 14 1 Not High Not High 3 1 0 30 33 28 30 30 or 35 30

44 Pierce Street Snowy Range Road Wyoming Avenue major collector 0.30 2,761 Undivided 2 Collector 26 1 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 34 29 30 30 or 35 30

45 Pierce Street Washington Street Westview Drive major collector 0.20 2,809 Undivided 2 Collector 8 0 Not High Not High 3 1 0 30 35 30 35 30, 35, or 40 30

46 Adams Street Harrison Street Industry major collector 0.23 3,303 Undivided 2 Collector 10 0 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 34 29 30 30 or 35 30

47 Wyoming Avenue Colorado Avenue Snowy Range Road major collector x 0.24 988 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 23 16 20 20 or 25 30
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48 Riverside Drive Colorado Avenue Adams Street major collector 0.52 543 Undivided 2 Collector 52 0 Not High Not High 7 0 0 30 34 28 30 30 or 35 30

49 McCue Street Curtis Street Baker Street major collector 0.34 1,977 Undivided 2 Collector 13 1 Not High Not High 8 2 0 30 34 28 30 30 or 35 30

50 McCue Street Snowy Range Road Baker Street major collector 1.02 1,405 Undivided 2 Collector 6 0 Not High Not High 11 5 0 30 28 23 25 25 or 30 30

51 Cedar Street Curtis Street Harney Street major collector 0.48 1,433 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 38 32 40 35 or 40 30

52 Cedar Street Harney Street Snowy Range Road major collector 0.32 2,015 Undivided 2 Collector 27 1 Not High Not High 4 0 0 30 31 23 25 30 or 35 30

53 Cedar Street Snowy Range Road Garfield Drive major collector x 0.33 1,626 Undivided 2 Collector 23 1 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 26 20 20 20, 25, or 30 30

54 2nd Street Grand Avenue University Avenue major collector x 0.13 1,152 Undivided 2 Collector 6 2 Not High Not High 17 2 0 30 20 13 20 20 20

55 2nd Street Grand Avenue Custer Street major collector x 0.13 1,379 Undivided 2 Collector 3 2 Not High Not High 11 2 0 30 20 13 20 20 20

56 Grand Avenue 2nd Street 3rd Street major collector x 0.07 2,634 Undivided 2 Collector 2 2 Not High Not High 11 0 0 30 23 15 20 20 or 25 20

57 4th Street Reynolds Street Harney Street major collector 0.49 4,140 Undivided 2 Collector 30 2 Not High Not High 33 7 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

58 4th Street Harney Street Lewis Street major collector 0.26 5,170 Undivided 2 Collector 22 1 Not High Not High 60 16 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

59 4th Street Grand Avenue University Avenue major collector x 0.13 6,632 Undivided 2 Collector 4 2 High High 30 7 0 30 30 24 25 30 or 35 30

60 4th Street Grand Avenue Custer Street major collector x 0.13 3,317 Undivided 2 Collector 11 2 High High 56 11 0 30 28 23 25 25 or 30 30

61 4th Street Sheridan Street Russell Street major collector 0.26 1,738 Undivided 2 Collector 17 0 Not High Not High 25 5 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

62 9th Street Reynolds Street Harney Street major collector x x 0.44 5,313 Undivided 2 Collector 33 2 Not High Not High 57 19 0 30 30 26 25 30 or 35 30

121 9th Street Harney Street Lewis Street major collector 0.26 5,414 Undivided 2 Collector 29 2 Not High Not High 49 13 0 30 27 23 25 25 or 30 30

122 9th Street Lewis Street Grand Avenue major collector (UW) 0.33 5,410 Undivided 2 Collector 15 3 Not High High 28 5 0 20 18 13 20 20 20

63 9th Street Grand Avenue Sheridan Street major collector 0.26 3,133 Undivided 2 Collector 12 1 Not High Not High 12 0 0 30 25 21 20 25 or 30 30

64 9th Street Sheridan Street Russell Street major collector 0.26 2,167 Undivided 2 Collector 22 0 Not High Not High 12 3 0 30 27 22 20 25 or 30 30

65 Corthell Road Spring Creek Drive Holliday Drive major collector x 0.12 1,141 Undivided 2 Collector 2 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 34 29 35 30 or 35 30

66 18th Street Sheridan Street Rainbow Avenue major collector x 0.10 686 Undivided 2 Collector 4 0 Not High Not High 6 1 0 30 29 21 20 25 or 30 30

120 22nd Street Nighthawk Drive Reynolds Street major collector 0.12 1,291 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 3 2 0 30 30 25 25 30 or 35 30

67 22nd Street Grand Avenue Sheridan Street major collector 0.22 2,443 Undivided 2 Collector 21 1 Not High Not High 39 11 0 30 28 23 25 25 or 30 30

68 22nd Street Sheridan Street Spring Creek Drive major collector 0.14 1,213 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 8 0 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

69 Boulder Drive Garfield Street Beech Street major collector  0.32 2,432 Undivided 2 Collector 2 0 Not High Not High 8 1 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

70 Inca Drive Grays Gable Road Reynolds Street major collector 0.28 442 Undivided 2 Collector 28 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 28 23 25 25 or 30 30

71 Reynolds Street 30th Street Inca Drive major collector 0.47 959 Undivided 2 Collector 29 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 32 27 25 30 or 35 30

72 Grays Gable Road 30th Street Inca Drive major collector 0.48 3,824 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 20 5 0 30 38 33 35 35 or 40 30

73 Grays Gable Road Inca Drive Indian Hills Drive major collector 0.26 3,130 Undivided 2 Collector 12 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

74 Lewis Street 4th Street 9th Street major collector 0.34 1,556 Undivided 2 Collector 37 0 Not High Not High 39 9 0 30 28 23 25 25 or 30 30

75 Willett Drive 15th Street 22nd Street major collector (UW) 0.69 4,078 Undivided 2 Collector 28 1 High High 20 6 0 20 26 21 20 25 or 30 20

76 Willett Drive 22nd Street 30th Street major collector (UW) 0.36 3,516 Undivided 2 Collector 7 0 Not High Not High 19 5 0 30 27 22 20 25 or 30 30

77 Willett Drive 30th Street Joanna Brunner Street major collector  0.28 2,702 Undivided 2 Collector 8 0 Not High Not High 29 7 0 30 31 26 25 30 or 35 30

78 Sheridan Street 4th Street 9th Street major collector 0.34 2,447 Undivided 2 Collector 35 0 Not High Not High 11 2 0 30 30 27 25 30 or 35 30

79 Sheridan Street 9th Street 15th Street major collector 0.41 3,174 Undivided 2 Collector 44 1 Not High Not High 10 0 0 30 29 25 25 25 or 30 30

80 Sheridan Street 15th Street 18th Street major collector x 0.24 3,990 Undivided 2 Collector 21 1 Not High Not High 14 2 0 30 30 23 25 25 or 30 30

81 Sheridan Street 18th Street 22nd Street major collector x 0.46 3,788 Undivided 2 Collector 30 0 Not High Not High 12 3 0 30 31 26 25 30 or 35 30

82 Sheridan Street 22nd Street 26th Street major collector 0.23 2,458 Undivided 2 Collector 23 0 Not High Not High 13 2 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

83 Russell Street 4th Street 9th Street major collector 0.34 4,368 Undivided 2 Collector 35 0 Not High Not High 26 8 0 30 31 26 25 30 or 35 30

84 Russell Street 9th Street 15th Street major collector x 0.41 3,701 Undivided 2 Collector 23 1 Not High Not High 31 7 0 30 38 31 30 35 or 40 30

85 Spring Creek Drive 15th Street Corthell Road major collector 0.46 4,496 Undivided 2 Collector 33 1 Not High Not High 8 0 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

86 Spring Creek Drive Corthell Road 22nd Street major collector x 0.28 4,768 Undivided 2 Collector 16 0 Not High Not High 9 2 0 30 36 32 35 35 or 40 30

87 Spring Creek Drive 22nd Street 26th Street major collector x x 0.23 3,270 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 29 23 25 25 or 30 30

88 Garfield Street 30th Street Regency Drive major collector 0.34 4,849 Undivided 2 Collector 10 0 Not High Not High 13 1 0 30 32 27 30 30 or 35 30

89 Beech Street Boulder Drive Vista Drive major collector 0.57 2,101 Undivided 2 Collector 11 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 31 26 30 30 or 35 30

90 Ivinson Avenue 13th Street 9th Street local street (UW) x 0.27 3,576 Undivided 2 Collector 11 1 High High 22 5 0 20 33 29 30 30 or 35 20

91 Johnson Street Wyoming Avenue Jefferson Street local street x x 0.10 476 Undivided 2 Residential 12 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 27 13 20 20, 25, or 30 25

92 Cedar Street Custer Street Kearney Street local street x 0.06 503 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 34 27 25 30 or 35 30

93 Long Lake Downey Street Mitchell Street local street x 0.07 1,130 Undivided 2 Residential 3 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 23 16 20 20 or 25 25
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94 Downey Street 11th Street 13th Street local street x 0.12 699 Undivided 2 Residential 17 0 Not High Not High 6 0 0 30 28 22 30 25 or 30 25

95 13th Street Mitchell Street Curtis Street local street x 0.06 158 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 4 0 0 30 20 12 20 20 20

128 13th Street Fetterman Drive Palmer Drive local street x 0.11 253 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 8 1 0 30 19 13 20 20 25

129 13th Street Palmer Drive Arnold Street local street x 0.15 171 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 20 13 20 20 25

96 Shields Street 5th Street 9th Street local street x x 0.27 1,209 Undivided 2 Residential 14 0 Not High Not High 9 2 0 30 26 20 20 25 or 30 25

97 Canby Street 4th Street 9th Street local street x x 0.34 681 Undivided 2 Residential 20 0 Not High Not High 14 3 0 30 29 23 25 25 or 30 25

98 Baker Street 11th Street 13th Street local street x x 0.12 461 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 20 12 20 20 or 25 25

99 Bradley Street 6th Street 7th Street local street x 0.07 579 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 23 18 20 20 or 25 25

100 Clark Street 6th Street 7th Street local street x 0.07 876 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 22 17 20 20 or 25 25

101 5th Street Park Avenue Ord Street local street x x 0.13 366 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 25 14 25 20 25, or 30 25

102 7th Street Park Avenue Ord Street local street x x 0.13 330 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 25 17 20 20, 25, or 30 25

103 11th Street Steele Street Ord Street local street x x 0.06 505 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 31 10 30 0, 25, 30, or 3 25

104 9th Street Fetterman Drive Palmer Drive local street x 0.10 1,682 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 30 25 30 25, 30, or 35 25

105 Fetterman Drive 13th Street 15th Street local street x 0.14 198 Undivided 2 Residential 16 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 25 17 20 20, 25, or 30 25

106 Arnold Street 13th Street 15th Street local street x 0.16 926 Undivided 2 Residential 21 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 26 19 20 20, 25, or 30 25

107 Nighthawk Drive Beaufort Street 22nd Street local street x 0.16 147 Undivided 2 Residential 13 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 24 15 20 20 or 25 25

108 23rd Street Nighthawk Drive Curtis Street local street x 0.11 232 Undivided 2 Residential 13 0 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 22 16 20 20 or 25 25

109 Armory Road Television Road 30th Street local street x x 0.26 510 Undivided 2 Residential 6 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 27 19 25 20, 25 or 30 25

110 Television Road Grays Gable Road Armory Road local street x x 0.25 325 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 23 14 20 20 or 25 25

111 Rainbow Avenue 18th Street 21st Street local street x x 0.32 713 Undivided 2 Residential 13 1 Not High Not High 5 0 0 30 31 24 30 25, 30, or 35 25

112 18th Street Sheridan Street Park Avenue local street x x 0.06 335 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 17 11 20 20 25

113 Arnold Street 15th Street 17th Street local street x 0.17 284 Undivided 2 Residential 22 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 27 21 20 25 or 30 25

114 Hillside Drive Corthell Road Laprelle Street local street x 0.14 229 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 25 19 25 20, 25, or 30 25

115 17th Street Fetterman Drive Palmer Drive local street x 0.11 1,475 Undivided 2 Residential 7 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 24 20 20 20 or 25 25

116 Alta Vista Drive Grays Gable Road Bonita Drive local street x 0.14 280 Undivided 2 Residential 18 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 24 18 20 20 or 25 25

117 Frontera Drive Reynolds Street Granito Drive local street x 0.05 506 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 22 17 20 20 or 25 25

118 Frontera Drive Grays Gable Road Alta Vista Drive local street x 0.12 439 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 1 1 0 30 25 20 20 20, 25, or 30 25

119 Sherman Hill Road Grand Avenue Arabian Drive local street x 0.12 1,386 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 26 20 25 25 or 30 25

123 Flint Street 9th Street 15th Street local street x 0.41 628 Undivided 2 Residential 40 0 Not High Not High 17 1 0 30 21 14 20 20 or 25 25

126 Palmer Drive 11th Street 13th Street local street x 0.14 429 Undivided 2 Residential 25 0 Not High Not High 10 3 0 30 27 19 20 25 or 30 25

127 Palmer Drive 13th Street 15th Street local street x 0.14 443 Undivided 2 Residential 20 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 24 19 20 20 or 25 25



Count Locations 12.16.14-1
2 - Public Schools 4 of 8

5/11/2015
5:29 PM

Length

Corridor Miles Total Injury Death USLimits WYDOT 
Criteria STS

91 Johnson Street Wyoming Avenue Jefferson Street local street x 0.10 476 Undivided 2 Residential 12 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 27 13 20 20, 25, or 30 25

98 Baker Street 11th Street 13th Street local street x 0.12 461 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 20 12 20 20 or 25 25

103 11th Street Steele Street Ord Street local street x 0.06 505 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 31 10 30 0, 25, 30, or 3 25

112 18th Street Sheridan Street Park Avenue local street x 0.06 335 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 17 11 20 20 25

47 Wyoming Avenue Colorado Avenue Snowy Range Road major collector x 0.24 988 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 23 16 20 20 or 25 30

53 Cedar Street Snowy Range Road Garfield Drive major collector x 0.33 1,626 Undivided 2 Collector 23 1 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 26 20 20 20, 25, or 30 30

62 9th Street Reynolds Street Harney Street major collector x x 0.44 5,313 Undivided 2 Collector 33 2 Not High Not High 57 19 0 30 30 26 25 30 or 35 30

80 Sheridan Street 15th Street 18th Street major collector x 0.24 3,990 Undivided 2 Collector 21 1 Not High Not High 14 2 0 30 30 23 25 25 or 30 30

84 Russell Street 9th Street 15th Street major collector x 0.41 3,701 Undivided 2 Collector 23 1 Not High Not High 31 7 0 30 38 31 30 35 or 40 30

87 Spring Creek Drive 22nd Street 26th Street major collector x x 0.23 3,270 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 29 23 25 25 or 30 30

23 Reynolds Street 26th Street 15th Street minor arterial x 0.39 8,169 Undivided 2 Collector 35 3 Not High Not High 58 17 0 30 30 25 25 30 or 35 30

25 Reynolds Street 15th Street 30th Street minor arterial x 0.50 5,845 Undivided 2 Collector 11 0 Not High Not High 11 0 0 30 30 25 30 25 or 30 30

32 15th Street 30th Street Harney Street minor arterial x 0.44 6,209 Undivided 2 Collector 20 2 Not High Not High 18 3 0 30 26 21 20 25 or 30 30

37 22nd Street Reynolds Street Binford Street minor arterial x 0.22 4,646 Undivided 2 Collector 12 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 31 24 30 25, 30, or 35 30
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96 Shields Street 5th Street 9th Street local street x 0.27 1,209 Undivided 2 Residential 14 0 Not High Not High 9 2 0 30 26 20 20 25 or 30 25

97 Canby Street 4th Street 9th Street local street x 0.34 681 Undivided 2 Residential 20 0 Not High Not High 14 3 0 30 29 23 25 25 or 30 25

101 5th Street Park Avenue Ord Street local street x 0.13 366 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 25 14 25 20 25, or 30 25

102 7th Street Park Avenue Ord Street local street x 0.13 330 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 25 17 20 20, 25, or 30 25

109 Armory Road Television Road 30th Street local street x 0.26 510 Undivided 2 Residential 6 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 27 19 25 20, 25 or 30 25

110 Television Road Grays Gable Road Armory Road local street x 0.25 325 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 23 14 20 20 or 25 25

111 Rainbow Avenue 18th Street 21st Street local street x 0.32 713 Undivided 2 Residential 13 1 Not High Not High 5 0 0 30 31 24 30 25, 30, or 35 25

62 9th Street Reynolds Street Harney Street major collector x x 0.44 5,313 Undivided 2 Collector 33 2 Not High Not High 57 19 0 30 30 26 25 30 or 35 30

65 Corthell Road Spring Creek Drive Holliday Drive major collector x 0.12 1,141 Undivided 2 Collector 2 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 34 29 35 30 or 35 30

66 18th Street Sheridan Street Rainbow Avenue major collector x 0.10 686 Undivided 2 Collector 4 0 Not High Not High 6 1 0 30 29 21 20 25 or 30 30

81 Sheridan Street 18th Street 22nd Street major collector x 0.46 3,788 Undivided 2 Collector 30 0 Not High Not High 12 3 0 30 31 26 25 30 or 35 30

86 Spring Creek Drive Corthell Road 22nd Street major collector x 0.28 4,768 Undivided 2 Collector 16 0 Not High Not High 9 2 0 30 36 32 35 35 or 40 30

87 Spring Creek Drive 22nd Street 26th Street major collector x x 0.23 3,270 Undivided 2 Collector 13 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 29 23 25 25 or 30 30
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90 Ivinson Avenue 13th Street 9th Street local street (UW) x 0.27 3,576 Undivided 2 Collector 11 1 High High 22 5 0 20 33 29 30 30 or 35 20

91 Johnson Street Wyoming Avenue Jefferson Street local street x x 0.10 476 Undivided 2 Residential 12 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 27 13 20 20, 25, or 30 25

92 Cedar Street Custer Street Kearney Street local street x 0.06 503 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 34 27 25 30 or 35 30

93 Long Lake Downey Street Mitchell Street local street x 0.07 1,130 Undivided 2 Residential 3 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 23 16 20 20 or 25 25

94 Downey Street 11th Street 13th Street local street x 0.12 699 Undivided 2 Residential 17 0 Not High Not High 6 0 0 30 28 22 30 25 or 30 25

95 13th Street Mitchell Street Curtis Street local street x 0.06 158 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 4 0 0 30 20 12 20 20 20

128 13th Street Fetterman Drive Palmer Drive local street x 0.11 253 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 8 1 0 30 19 13 20 20 25

129 13th Street Palmer Drive Arnold Street local street x 0.15 171 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 20 13 20 20 25

96 Shields Street 5th Street 9th Street local street x x 0.27 1,209 Undivided 2 Residential 14 0 Not High Not High 9 2 0 30 26 20 20 25 or 30 25

97 Canby Street 4th Street 9th Street local street x x 0.34 681 Undivided 2 Residential 20 0 Not High Not High 14 3 0 30 29 23 25 25 or 30 25

98 Baker Street 11th Street 13th Street local street x x 0.12 461 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 20 12 20 20 or 25 25

99 Bradley Street 6th Street 7th Street local street x 0.07 579 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 23 18 20 20 or 25 25

100 Clark Street 6th Street 7th Street local street x 0.07 876 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 22 17 20 20 or 25 25

101 5th Street Park Avenue Ord Street local street x x 0.13 366 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 25 14 25 20 25, or 30 25

102 7th Street Park Avenue Ord Street local street x x 0.13 330 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 25 17 20 20, 25, or 30 25

103 11th Street Steele Street Ord Street local street x x 0.06 505 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 31 10 30 0, 25, 30, or 3 25

104 9th Street Fetterman Drive Palmer Drive local street x 0.10 1,682 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 30 25 30 25, 30, or 35 25

105 Fetterman Drive 13th Street 15th Street local street x 0.14 198 Undivided 2 Residential 16 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 25 17 20 20, 25, or 30 25

106 Arnold Street 13th Street 15th Street local street x 0.16 926 Undivided 2 Residential 21 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 26 19 20 20, 25, or 30 25

107 Nighthawk Drive Beaufort Street 22nd Street local street x 0.16 147 Undivided 2 Residential 13 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 24 15 20 20 or 25 25

108 23rd Street Nighthawk Drive Curtis Street local street x 0.11 232 Undivided 2 Residential 13 0 Not High Not High 5 1 0 30 22 16 20 20 or 25 25

109 Armory Road Television Road 30th Street local street x x 0.26 510 Undivided 2 Residential 6 0 Not High Not High 2 1 0 30 27 19 25 20, 25 or 30 25

110 Television Road Grays Gable Road Armory Road local street x x 0.25 325 Undivided 2 Residential 2 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 23 14 20 20 or 25 25

111 Rainbow Avenue 18th Street 21st Street local street x x 0.32 713 Undivided 2 Residential 13 1 Not High Not High 5 0 0 30 31 24 30 25, 30, or 35 25

112 18th Street Sheridan Street Park Avenue local street x x 0.06 335 Undivided 2 Residential 5 0 Not High Not High 4 1 0 30 17 11 20 20 25

113 Arnold Street 15th Street 17th Street local street x 0.17 284 Undivided 2 Residential 22 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 27 21 20 25 or 30 25

114 Hillside Drive Corthell Road Laprelle Street local street x 0.14 229 Undivided 2 Residential 8 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 25 19 25 20, 25, or 30 25

115 17th Street Fetterman Drive Palmer Drive local street x 0.11 1,475 Undivided 2 Residential 7 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 24 20 20 20 or 25 25

116 Alta Vista Drive Grays Gable Road Bonita Drive local street x 0.14 280 Undivided 2 Residential 18 0 Not High Not High 1 0 0 30 24 18 20 20 or 25 25

117 Frontera Drive Reynolds Street Granito Drive local street x 0.05 506 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 0 0 0 30 22 17 20 20 or 25 25

118 Frontera Drive Grays Gable Road Alta Vista Drive local street x 0.12 439 Undivided 2 Residential 11 0 Not High Not High 1 1 0 30 25 20 20 20, 25, or 30 25

119 Sherman Hill Road Grand Avenue Arabian Drive local street x 0.12 1,386 Undivided 2 Residential 4 0 Not High Not High 3 0 0 30 26 20 25 25 or 30 25

123 Flint Street 9th Street 15th Street local street x 0.41 628 Undivided 2 Residential 40 0 Not High Not High 17 1 0 30 21 14 20 20 or 25 25

126 Palmer Drive 11th Street 13th Street local street x 0.14 429 Undivided 2 Residential 25 0 Not High Not High 10 3 0 30 27 19 20 25 or 30 25

127 Palmer Drive 13th Street 15th Street local street x 0.14 443 Undivided 2 Residential 20 0 Not High Not High 2 0 0 30 24 19 20 20 or 25 25

Table 4.  Data Summary for Sections in Residential Areas

Location 
Number

Section Roadway 
Classification

Special Locations Data Required for USLimits
Recommended Speed Limit

Schools Parks Residential 
Neighborhoods

50th 
Percentile 

SpeedBetween

No. of 
Signals

On-Street 
Parking 
Useage

Pedestrian 
/ Bicycle 
Activity

Crash Data (1/1/2009 to 6/30/2014) Existing 
Speed 
Limit

85th 
Percentile 

Speed
AADT

Divided / 
Undivided / 

TWLTL

No. of 
Through 

Lanes
Area Type No. of 

DrivewaysDowntown



Count Locations 12.16.14-1
5 - CBD 7 of 8

5/11/2015
5:29 PM

Length

Corridor Miles Total Injury Death USLimits WYDOT 
Criteria STS

54 2nd Street Grand Avenue University Avenue major collector x 0.13 1,152 Undivided 2 Collector 6 2 Not High Not High 17 2 0 30 20 13 20 20 20

55 2nd Street Grand Avenue Custer Street major collector x 0.13 1,379 Undivided 2 Collector 3 2 Not High Not High 11 2 0 30 20 13 20 20 20

56 Grand Avenue 2nd Street 3rd Street major collector x 0.07 2,634 Undivided 2 Collector 2 2 Not High Not High 11 0 0 30 23 15 20 20 or 25 20

59 4th Street Grand Avenue University Avenue major collector x 0.13 6,632 Undivided 2 Collector 4 2 High High 30 7 0 30 30 24 25 30 or 35 30

60 4th Street Grand Avenue Custer Street major collector x 0.13 3,317 Undivided 2 Collector 11 2 High High 56 11 0 30 28 23 25 25 or 30 30

Parks Residential 
Neighborhoods Downtown

Pedestrian 
/ Bicycle 
Activity

Divided / 
Undivided / 

TWLTL

No. of 
Through 

Lanes
Area Type No. of 

Driveways
No. of 

Signals

On-Street 
Parking 
Useage

Recommended Speed Limit
85th 

Percentile 
Speed

50th 
Percentile 

Speed

Existing 
Speed 
Limit

Table 5.  Data Summary for Sections in the Central Business District (Downtown Laramie)

Location 
Number

Roadway 
Classification

Data Required for USLimits

AADT
Crash Data (1/1/2009 to 6/30/2014)

Between

Section
Special Locations

Schools



Count Locations 12.16.14-1
6 - UW 8 of 8

5/11/2015
5:29 PM

Length

Corridor Miles Total Injury Death USLimits WYDOT 
Criteria STS

33 15th Street Willett Drive Grand Avenue minor arterial (UW) 0.24 9,188 Undivided 4 Collector 7 4 Not High Not High 42 7 0 20 23 19 20 20 or 25 20

125 15th Street Lewis Street Willett Drive minor arterial (UW) 0.10 8,702 Undivided 2 Collector 1 1 Not High High 0 0 0 20 20 16 20 20 or 25 20

122 9th Street Lewis Street Grand Avenue major collector (UW) 0.33 5,410 Undivided 2 Collector 15 3 Not High High 28 5 0 20 18 13 20 20 20

90 Ivinson Avenue 13th Street 9th Street local street (UW) 0.27 3,576 Undivided 2 Collector 11 1 High High 22 5 0 20 33 29 30 30 or 35 20

75 Willett Drive 15th Street 22nd Street major collector (UW) 0.69 4,078 Undivided 2 Collector 28 1 High High 20 6 0 20 26 21 20 25 or 30 20

38 22nd Street 22nd Street Willett Drive minor arterial (UW) 0.63 7,079 Undivided 2 Collector 6 1 Not High Not High 21 6 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

39 22nd Street Willett Drive Grand Avenue minor arterial (UW) 0.28 7,201 Undivided 2 Collector 9 1 Not High Not High 5 0 0 30 29 25 30 25 or 30 30

41 30th Street Grand Avenue Willett Drive minor arterial (UW) 0.50 10,008 Undivided 2 Commercial 8 1 Not High Not High 9 3 0 30 29 26 30 30 30

42 30th Street Willett Drive Grand Avenue minor arterial (UW) 0.31 12,046 Undivided 2 Commercial 11 1 Not High Not High 29 9 0 30 32 27 30 30 or 35 30

3 Grand Avenue 22nd Street Willett Drive arterial (UW) 0.39 16,015 Divided 4 Commercial 26 3 Not High Not High 132 31 0 30 35 31 30 35 or 40 30

4 Grand Avenue 15th Street 22nd Street arterial (UW) 0.68 15,443 Divided 4 Commercial 36 4 Not High High 197 37 0 30 34 29 30 30 or 35 30

5 Grand Avenue 9th Street 15th Street arterial (UW) 0.44 12,193 Undivided 4 Commercial 23 3 Not High High 137 26 0 30 29 24 25 25 or 30 30

28 Harney Street 15th Street 22nd Street minor arterial (UW) 0.51 8,276 Undivided 2 Collector 3 2 Not High Not High 31 4 0 30 35 32 30 30 or 35 30

29 Harney Street 22nd Street 30th Street minor arterial (UW) 0.55 5,231 Undivided 2 Collector 4 2 Not High Not High 11 4 0 30 31 27 30 30 or 35 30

76 Willett Drive 22nd Street 30th Street major collector (UW) 0.36 3,516 Undivided 2 Collector 7 0 Not High Not High 19 5 0 30 27 22 20 25 or 30 30

Parks Residential 
Neighborhoods Downtown

Pedestrian 
/ Bicycle 
Activity

Divided / 
Undivided / 

TWLTL

No. of 
Through 

Lanes
Area Type No. of 

Driveways
No. of 

Signals

On-Street 
Parking 
Useage

Recommended Speed Limit
85th 

Percentile 
Speed

50th 
Percentile 

Speed

Existing 
Speed 
Limit

Table 6.  Data Summary for Sections Adjacent to the University of Wyoming

Location 
Number

Roadway 
Classification

Data Required for USLimits

AADT
Crash Data (1/1/2009 to 6/30/2014)

Section

Between

Special Locations

Schools
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Figures 
Figure 1 – Special Areas of Interest 

Figure 2 – Data Collection Locations 
Figure 3 – Beitel Elementary School Speed Limit Signing 

Figure 4 – Indian Paintbrush Elementary and Laramie Junior High School Speed Limit Signing 
Figure 5 – Laramie High School and Slade Elementary School Speed Limit Signing 

Figure 6 – Laramie Montessori School Speed Limit Signing 
Figure 7 – Linford Elementary School Speed Limit Signing 

Figure 8 – Spring Creek Elementary School Speed Limit Signing 
Figure 9 – St. Lawrence O’Toole Catholic School Speed Limit Signing 

Figure 10 – Whiting High School Speed Limit Signing 
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